“

; Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s),
and address(es) of the
administrator(s)

‘Delete as applicable

{b) Insert place of
meeting

(c} Insert date of
meeting

*Delets as applicable

*Delete as appropriate

*Delete as appropriate

The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 2.18B (Scot)

Notice of result of meeting of creditors

Pursuant to Rule 2.35 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number

Maclay Group pic SC133543

HwWe (a) C P Dempsterand G D Yuill

of Ernst & Younq LLP, G1 Building, 5 George Square, Glasgow, G2 1DY,

hereby report that * a meeting / an adjourned meeting of the creditors of the above company was
held at

(b) West Port Hotel, 18-20 West Port, Linlithgow, EH49 7AZ

on (c) 31 March 2015 at 11:00am at which:

*1. Proposals were approved.

The revised date for automatic end to

administration is
N.A.

A creditors’ committee was not formed.

Signed )

g
Joint / Administrator(s)

’
Dated q.«. | 5

A copy of the * original proposals / modified proposals / revised proposals is attached for those
who did not receive such documents prior to the meeting

MONDAY

g

130412015 #1
COMPANIES HOQUSE




i

¥
Rule 2 .35
{

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contacl
information in the box opposite but if you
do, ! will heip Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form. The contact information that you
give will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Companies House receipt date
barcode

Form 2.18B(Scot)

Sanjay Chita

Ermst & Young LLP, G1 Building, 5 George Square, Glasgow, G2 1DY

Tel: 0141 226 9545

DX Number: DX Exchange:

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
Companies at;

Companies House, 139 Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, EH3 9FF
DX 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2




Y Ernst & Young LLP  Tel: + 44 141 226 9000
G1 Fax: + 44 141 226 9001
M) 5 Gearge Square ey.com

Glasgow
Building a better
working world G2 1D¥

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 16 March 2015

Ref: GDY/ADR/SC/PF11.4
Direct line: 0141 226 9545
Direct fax 0141 226 8003

arollandt@uicey.com

Dear Sirs

Maclay Group plc and Maclay Inns Limited (Both in Administration) (“the
Companies”)

As you will be aware, the above named Companies entered administration on 23 January 2015
and C P Dempster and G D Yuill were appointed to act as Joint Administrators. | now enclose
a copy of our statement of proposals as required by paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
insolvency Act 1986.

A meeting of creditors will be held on Tuesday 31 March 2015 at 11am at the West Port Hotel,
18-20 West Port, Linlithgow, EH48 7AZ, to consider and vote on the following matters for each
of the Companies separately:

1. The approval of the Joint Administretors’ proposals.

2. The formation of a creditors’ committee. To be validly constituted, a creditors’
committee must have at least three and not more than five members.

- 3. Inthe event that a creditors’ committes is not formed, to fix the basis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration as provided for in the proposals.

4. In the event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, to authorise the Joint
Administrators to draw Category 2 disbursements in accordance with the statement of
disbursements set out in the proposais.

Formal notice of the meeting is enclosed, together with a proxy form and notice of claim form.
To be eligible to vote at the meeting you must provide me with written details of your claim at or
before the meeting and, unless you are attending the meeting in person, you must complete
the proxy form and lodge it with me at or before the meeting.

SADOSBOS

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLE is a limited liabitity partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number 0C3000C1 and is a member firm of Ernst & Younq Global Limited. A list
ol members’ names is availabie for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm's principal place of business and registered office. Ernst & Young LLP is a mutti-disciplinary
practice and is authorised and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Saliciters Requlation Authority and other requiators. Further details can be found at
http://www.ey.com/UK/en/Home/Legal.




Building a better
working world

Should you have any further qdestions please contact Sanjay Chita on 0141 226 9545.

Yours falthfully
for Maclay Group pic and Maclay Inns Limited (Both in Administration)

A D Rolland
For G D Yui
Joint Administrator

Encs: Administrators’ statement of proposals
Notice of creditors' meeting
Form 4.29 (Scot) - proxy form
Form 4.7 Statement of claim by creditor

cPWNGDY@ManmmmmmmmwMImdw
Accourtants of Scatiand.

The affairs, business and propenty of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Adminiatrators, C P Demnpster and G D Yuill,
who act as agents of the Companies only and without personal Eabily, .

We may collect, uss, transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively, "Process”) information that can be linked to specific
individuals (Personal Data”). We may Proceas Personal Data in various jurisdictions in accordance with applicable law and
professional reguiations including (without Emitation) the Date Protection Act 1998,




Maclay Group plc and Maclay inns Limited
Administrators' statement of proposals

Under Paragraph 49 of Schedute B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

16 March 2015




Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report:

EY
HMRC

LT

MG

MiL

The Bank

The Conpanies
The Directors
TPCL

TPL2

TPC3

Emst & Young LLP

H M Revenue and Customs
LT Pub Management Limited
Maclay Group plc_
Maclay Inns Limited

Bank of Scotland plc

Maclay Group pic and Maclay (nns Limited
The Directors of MG and MIL
Thistle Pub Company Limited
Thistle Pub Company Il pic
Thistle Pub Gompany Il pkc

£mst & Young |




Contents

1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment........ 2
2. Purpose, conduct and end of administration.
3, Statement of affAIrS ... ettt e b as b st aasa s et rasrassae 9
4. Prescribed part 10
5. Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other
professionals teerssamssnesssansansasastesRaseRsaERIRS . 1
Appendix A  Statutory information “ 13
Appendix B  Directors’ statement of affairs 15
Appendix C  Statement of administrators' charging policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9........coreneneee 18
Appendix D  Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 23
January 2015 to 6 March 2018.........crciiisienmmmmnimsneies s s ssanessscensissnanass sreasnse 21

Appendix E  Schedule of assumptions to Administrators’ remuneration proposals 23

Emst & Young |i




Introduction, background and circumstances giving
rise to the appointment

introduction

On 23 January 2015, the Companies entered administration and C P Dempster and G D Yuill
were appointed to act as Joint Administrators. This document, including its appendices,
constitutes the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals to creditors pursuant to paragraph
49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act’).

Certain statutory information relating to the Companies and the appointment of the Joint
Administrators 18 provided at Appendix A.

Background

MG was incorporated on 21 August 1991, The principal activity of MG is that of a holding
company, with its main asset being a 100% equity stake in MIL. MG also holds a 47% equity
stake in TPCL.

MIL was incorporated on 12 August 1896. The principal activity of ML is the operation of a
portfolic of 15 pubs across Scofiand (“the Pubs®) of which 13 are owned and two are
occupied under lease agreements.

MIL also provided pub management services to two separate portfolios of pubs owned by
TPCL and TPC3, under the terms of supply and management agreements.

The recent financial results of the Companies can be summarised as follows:

MG

Type
Period (Year Audited ¢ Gross Gross  Directors’ Net (loss} Shareholders’
or period Management Tumover profit profit  remuneration  profit after funds
ended accounts £0060 £000 % £000 tax £000 £000
16monthsto 1 Audited - - - " (105) 5223
February 2014
12months to  * Audited . - - - (15) 5,496
29 September
2012
12monthsto 1 Audited - - - . 1,059 3.420
October 2011
12monthsto 2 Audited - - - - (62) 2,245
October 2010 )

Emst & Young 2




MIL

Type . Net {loss)f
Period (Year Audited { Gross  Gross Diractors’ profit Shareholders’
or period Manragement Furnover  profit  profil remuneralion  after fax funds
ended) accounts £000 £000 % £000 £009 £600
46 weeks to 20 Management 8,152 1,654° 18.1% - (zn- 2,921
Dec 2014 accounts
16 monthsto1  Audited 13,582 2108 155 369 (95) 1,500
February 2014 '
12 months to Audited 10,435 1,882 180 280 (760) 1.595
29 September
2012
12monmthsto t  Audited 9,923 1845 186 304 {1.031) 5,606
October 2011
*EB{TDA per managemen accounts

. **pre-tax profit per management accounts
Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Administrators

The Companies received funding from the Bank. This funding comprised a term loan of £10m
and overdraft faciity of £500k provided to MIL which is principally secured by a floating
charge over MIL’s assets, standard securities over the Pubs, a floating charge over MG's
assets and a cross guarantee between inter alia MG and MIL in favour of the Bank.

During a period of absence of a senior manager, the Directors identified an unexpected
funding requirement which exceeded the Companies’ existing overdraft facility of £500k. That
unexpected funding requirement was estimated to be c£630k in the short-term rising to
o£1.2m in the medium-term. The Directors engaged the services of Saffery Champness to
assist in investigating the cause of this unexpected funding requirement. These investigations
identified that the principal cause of this funding requirement was an unanticipated liability of
c£B00k (excluding interest and penaities) due to HMRC in respect of under-declared output
VAT built up over a period of approximately twelve months. The total arrears due to HMRC
are estimated to be c£1.9m,

Whilst MIL's underlying business was profitable, the Companies had insufficient funds to
settle this unanticipated liability in full. Accordingly, the Directors explored several options for
meeting this funding requirement, including the disposal of nen-core assets, a formal “time-to-
pay” arrangement with HMRC and an equity injection from its shareholders.

Negotiations with HMRC in relation to this time to pay arrangement were unsuccessful and a
deadline of 29 December 2014 was set by HMRC for MiL to settle its outstanding debts to
HMRC in full. This deadiine was not met and a winding up petition was issued by HMRC in
January 2015.

The Directors were unable to achieve a disposal of non-core assets within the timescales

available to them and, in light of the quantum of the funding requirement, the shareholders
declined to provide an equity injection. '

Accordingly, with no prospect of being able to meet the Companies’ debts as they fell due, the
Directors requested that the Bank, as secured creditor, take steps to appoint administrators to
the Companies. C P Dempster and G D Yuill were, therefore, appointed as Joint
Administrators of the Companies on 23 January 2015.

Pre Administration work undertaken by EY

On 20 November 2014, EY was engaged by the Bank to undertake a limited revisw of the
Companies. The scope of work for this engagement was focussed on specific areas, with the
fee received by EY therefore restricted to £50,000. This fee was settied prior to the
-administration of the Companies. The Joint Administrators do not consider that this
constitutes a material professional relationship with the Companies.

Ernst & Young 3




Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of an administration is to achieve one of three objectives:

a. To rescue the company as a going concem

b. To achieve a befter result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration)

¢. To realise property in order tol make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (a) shouid be pursued unless it is not
reasonably practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole. Objective (c) may only be pursued if it is not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (b) and can be pursued without unnecessarily
harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole.

"It was established that it was not reasonably practicable to rescue the Companies as a going

concem In accordance with objective (a) as, due to the magnitude of the Companies’ debts,
an acquisition of the share capital (without a Company Voluntary Arrangement) of MG and/or
MiL is unlikely. '

The Joint Administrators therefore propose to pursue objective (b) - to achieve a better result
for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up
{without first being in administration). The principal reason that the Joint Administrators
believe that administration will achieve a better result than a winding-up of the Companies is
administration will allow the Pubs to continue to trade as going concems. Despite the
insotvency of the Companies, the underlying business of each of the Pubs is strong. Each of
the Pubs has historically generated a positive EBITDA and is forecast to do so during the
administration process. Accordingly, through continuing to trade the Pubs as going concems,
the Joint Administrators believe that a better outcome for creditors will be generated as:

» Atrading profit (before the Joint Administrators’ time costs) is forecast to be recorded by
the Pubs in administration;

» The wet and dry stock held by the Pubs at the date of our appointment can be sold at
retail, as opposed to break-up, values; and

» The Joint Administrators’ abifity to sell the Pubs as going concem businesses is
protected. . Valuations of the Pubs suggest that such a sale will generate substantially
greater net realisations than a sale of the properties from which the Pubs are operated
would realise in a closure scenario, and would also result in the transfer of MIL's
employees under TUPE regulations to a purchaser, reducing preferential and non-
preferential creditor claims in MIL's administration.

Emst & Young 4




Conduct of the Administration
Trading

Following their appointment, the Joint Administrators reviewed the trading performance of
each of the Companies' Pubs and its workforce levels.

With the trading performance of each of the Pubs considered strong, the Joint Administrators
concluded that it was appropriate to continue to trade each of the Pubs. as going concemns.
Appropriate terms have bgen agreed with MiL's key suppliers to allow the Pubs to continue to
trade, and all Pubs continue to trade profitably.

MIL also continues to manage, under tha terms of a supply and management agreement, five
pubs owned by TPCL.

MIL previously managed seven pubs owned by TPC3. Shortly following the appointment of
the Joint Administrators, TPC3 terminated the management agreement between MiL and
TPC3, and management of TPC3's pubs transferred to LT with immediate effect. All 141 MIL
employees working in units owned by TPC3 transferred to LT under TUPE regulations.

In light of the termination of the management agreement with TPC3, the Joint Administrators
concluded that the positions of four employees were redundant. These four employees were
made redundant with effect from 30 January 2015. No further redundancies are curently
anticipated, and the Companies continue fo employ c280 people.

Asset realisations - MG
Equity stakes

MG's principal asset is its 100% equity stake in MIL and realisations in respect of this
investment will be dependent on the outcome of MiL's administration. At this stage, however,
we consider there to be limited prospects of a retum to MG in respect of this shareholding.

MG aiso holds a 47% equily stake and unsecured loan notes with an aggregate vahe of
£300k in TPCL. TPCL is a joint venture with Tennent Catedonian Breweries UK Ltd (T CB")
and owns 5 pubs across central Scotiand. The book value of this investment in MG's balance
sheet is approximately £300k. The terms of the joint venture agreement which established
TPCL are such that TCB requires to consent to any disposal of MG's interest in TPCL.
Accordingly, in consultation with TCB, we are progressing discussions with interested parties
in relation to the disposal of MG's interest in TPCL. For reasons of commercial sensitivity, we
are not able to disclose details of those discussions at this stage.

Asset realisations - MiL

Property

The principal asset of MIL is its interest in the fifteen Pubs (13 owned; 2 leased). Whilst it
remains too early to indicate the [ikely realisation from the sale of the Pubs, the guide prices
set out in the sales brochure aggregate £11.7m.

Following a tender process, the Joint Administrators have appointed CDLH as agents to
assist in the marketing and sale of these Pubs.

Interest in the Pubs has been encouraging, with more than 50 expressions of interest
received to date either for the whole portfolio of Pubs, smalier portfolios or individual units.
The marketing process was 'aunched on 12 March 2015, with a closing date for offers set for
30 April 2015.

Erst & Young 5




Title to one of the Pubs, The West Port Hotel in Linlithgow, is held by a wholly owned
subsidiary company of MIL, Second Maclay Pub Company plc. Thersfore, while title to this
pub is not held in the name of MIL, the ultimate beneficiary is MIL.. Accordingly, The Woest Port
Hotel has been included in the above-noted marketing process.

Trademark agreement

MIL entered into a trademark agreement with The Sleeman Brewing & Malting Co. Limited
("Steeman”), a Canadian craft beer manufacturer, which entitles Sleeman o use the
Comparties’ brand on craft beer in consideration for a quarterly royalty payment. The contract
with Sleeman contains an option which allows Sleeman to purchase these trademarks
outright in consideration for a payment set out in the agreement. Discussions are ongoing
with Sleeman in relation to the exercise of this option.

The Companies also hold a further 24 trademarks and we are currently assessing whether
these have any realisable value.

TPCL debt

At the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, TPCL owed c£300k to MIL. This balance
comprises outstanding employment costs in relation to employees working exclusively in
TPCL's units which have atready been met by MIL and management fees due to MiL under
the management agreement. A repayment plan (£10k per week, with effect from week
commencing 16 March 2015) has been agreed with TPCL in relation to this debt.

Equity stakes

MIL holds 5% and 6% equity stakes in TPC2 and TPC3 respectively. We are cumently
evaluating our strategy in refation fo these equity stakes, which may inciude seeking to seli all
or part of them on the Asset Match peer-to-peer trading facllity on which shares in these
entities can be bought and sold, negotiating a repurchase by TPC2 and TPC3 of these equity
stakes, or disposing of them to a third party.

MIL also has six wholly owned subsidiaries each of which are dormant/non-trading
companies. We understand that, with the exception of Second Maclay Pub Company plc,
which holds title to The West Port Hotel in Linlithgow, these companies have no realisable
assets and, accordingly, we do not anticipate any realisations in respect of these equity
stakes.

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ recaipts and payments for the period from 23 January
2015 to 6 March 2015 is attached at Appendix D.

Initial Meeting of Creditors

Whilst the outcome of the Administrations remain uncertain, the Joint Administrators’ are of
the opinion that the Companies may have suflicient property to enable a distribution to be
made to their unsecured creditors. Accordingly, in accordance with the provisions of
paragraph 51 of Schedule 81 to the Act, it is the Joint Administrators’ intention to call an initial
creditors’ meeting.

This meeting will be held at 11am on 31 March 2015 at The West Port Hotet, Linlithgow.

Emst & Young B




Future Conduct of the Administration

As noted above, the Joint Administrators concluded that the objective of the Companies’
administrations should be that of achieving a better resutt for the Companies’ creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up (without first being in
administration).

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators propose to continue to manage the business, affairs and
property of the Companies in arder to achieve the objective set out at paragraph 3(b) of
Schedule B1 1o the Insolvency Act 1986, and infer alia to;

MG

» Continue to manage the business, affairs and property of MG;

» Continue discussions with interested parties in relation to the realisation of MG’s
investment in TPCL;

» Complete al statutory reporting and compliance obligations in relation to the
administration of MG;

» Finalise the administration, inciuding the payment of administration kabilities; and

» Do all such things as the Joint Administrators in their reasonable opinion determine to be
necessary and / or expedient in order to achieve the objective of the administration.

» Continue to manage the business, affairs and property of MiL;

» Continue to trade the Pubs as going concems throughout the period of the
administration;

» Continue to manage TPCL's units in accordance with the management agreement
throughout the period of MIL's administration (or the earfier termination of the
management agreement); '

» In conjunction with our appointed agent, COLH, market the Pubs for sale, review and
assess any offers received, and take all such steps as are necessary to achleve a sale
of the Pubs to any selected preferred bidder;

» Assess the most appropriate strategy for distributing the net proceeds from the sale of
The West Port Hotsl, Linlithgow from Second Maclay Pub Company pic, and take any
such steps as are necessary to implement that strategy.

» Continue discussions with Sleeman in relation to the realisation of the trademark
agreement between MiL and Sleeman,

» Assess the most appropriate strategy for realising value from investments in TPC2 and
TPC3 and to take such steps as are necessary 10 implement that strategy;

» Take all such steps as the Joint Administrators deem appropriate to realise value from
MIL's other assets and to monitor the progress of any agents we appoint;

» Complete all statutory reporting and compliance obligations;
» Deal with outstanding retention of title claims in the administration;

» Finalise the administration, including the payment of administration liabilities; and

Ermst & Young 7




» Do all such things as the Joint Administrators in their reasonable opinion determine to be
necessary and / or expedient in order to achieve the objective of the administration.

Distributions to creditors

In respect of MG, subject to the level of available funds, it is proposed that distributions may
be made to the Bank, in its capacity as secured creditor, preferential creditors and unsecured
non-preferential creditors.

In respect of MIL, it is similarly proposed that distributions may be made to tﬁe Bank, in its
capacity as secured creditor, preferential creditors and unsecured non-preferentiai creditors,
subject to the leve! of available funds.

Should either or both of the Companies have property which might permit a distribution to the
unsecured non-preferential creditors, the Joint Administrators propose to make an application
to court pursuant to paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for
permission to make a distribution to the Companies’ unsecured non-preferential creditors.

The End of the Administration

Should efther or both of the Companies have no property which might permit a distribution to
its creditors, it is proposed that, at the end of the appropriate Administration, the Joint
Administrators will send a notice to that effect to the Registrar of Companies. On registration
of the notice the Joint Administrators’ appointment will come to an end. In accordance with
the provisions of paragraph 84(6) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1936 the company or
Companies will be deemed to be dissolved three months after the registration of the notice.

i, for any reason, distributions cannot be made to creditors in either or both of the
Administrations pursuant to paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, itis
proposed that, at the end of the relevant Administration, the Company will move straight into
creditors’ voluntary liguidation upon the filing with the Registrar of Companies of a notice
pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 19886. It is proposed that the
liquidators will be C P Dempster and G D Yuill of Emst & Young LLP and that any enactment
to be done by the liquidators may be done by either or both of them. In accordance with
paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.47(3) of the
Insolvency (Scotiand) Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
liquidator, provided that the nomination Is made after the receipt of these proposals and
before the proposals are approved. it should be noted in this regard that a person must be
authorised to act as an insolvency praclitioner in order to be appointed as liquidator.

Eingt & Young -8




Statement of affairs

We have received from a director the Statement of Affairs for both Companies as at 23
January 2015. Summaries of the Statements of Affairs are attached at Appendix B.

A number of creditor claims have yet to be quantified and may be higher than indicated.
Additionally, the values are shown before applicable costs of realisation.

We provide below, for your Information, an indication of the current position with regard to
creditors’ claims. The figures have been compiled by the Companies’ directors and have not
been subject to independent review or statutory audit.

Secured creditors

The Bank, the Companies' principal secured lender, has total indebtedness at 23 January
2015 of c£10.0m (before accruing interest and costs). We understand that MIL is the principal
obligor in relation to this debt. ‘

As noted above, the lending is secured by a floating charge over MIL's assets, standard
securities over the Pubs, a floating charge over MG's assets and a cross guarantee between
inter afia MG and MIL in favour of the Bank.

The Joint Administrators are not aware of any other secured creditors.
Preferential creditors

We currently estimate preferential creditors of approximately £3k for MG and £15k for MIL, in
respect of claims for employees’ salaries, holiday pay and pension confributions. :

At this stage, the level of any dividend to MG's preferential creditors is uncertain. However,
we anticipate that MiL's preferential creditors will receive a full recovery of the debts due to
them.

On 23 January 2015, 141 of MIL's employees transferred to LT under TUPE regulations
following the termination of MIL's management agreement with TPC3. Accordingly, there are
no preferential claims in respect of these employees.

Non-preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators continue to receive claims from non-preferential creditors of the
Companies. As the administrations of the Companies are at an early stage the level of
dividend (if any) that may be available to unsecured non-preferential creditors remains
uncertain.

At present, we anticipate non-preferentiat creditor claims of approximately £2.3m in MG's
administration and £3.0m in MIL's administration.

Emst & Young 9




Prescribed part

The prescribed part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. The prescribed part applies to floating
charges created on or after 15 September 2003.

The Bank’s floating charges were created prior to 15 September 2003. Consequently,

section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1988 does not apply to these Administrations and there is
no prescribed part to be set aside for unsecured creditors.

Ernst & Youny 10




Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements and
payments to other professionals

'Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rules 2.39 and 2.39A of the
insolvency (Scotiand) Rules 1986. Further information is given in the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals’ publication 'A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’' Fees’, a copy of
which may be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practitioners Association at
hitp:/iwww.insolvency-practitioners .org .uk (follow “Regulation and Guidance' then ‘Creditors'
Guides to Fees' then ‘Administrators Fees {November 2011)"), or is available in hard copy
upon written request to the Joint Administrators.

In the event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, the Joint Administrators propose that
thelr remuneration be fixed by a resolution of the creditors in accordance with Rule 2.39 of
the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986. The Joint Administrators will ask for their remuneration
to be fixed as follows (subject to certain assumptions set out in Appendix E):

» A fixed fee of £10k per company in relation to statutory compliance matters, to be drawn
on or after 30 April 2015;

» A trading fee based on the level of the Joint Administrators’ ime costs at their normal
hourly rates, restricted to the level of trading profits generated, to be drawn for each four-
week trading period in arrears, on or after finalisation of the management accounts for
each such period; and

» An assel realisation fee, calculated as 2.5% of gross asset realisations up to £10m,
rising to 5% above £10m, to be drawn on or after completion of each asset sale.

To 6 March 2015, the Joint Administrators have incurred time costs of £50,019.50 in MG and
£268,125.50 in relation to the administration of MIL.

Attached at Appendix C Is a detailed analysis of thesa time costs and charge out rates for

each grade of staff for the various areas of work carried out to 6§ March 2015 as reguired by

the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9.

The time has principally been spent in relation to the following activities:

» Dealing with employee queries and ongoing employment related matters;

» Fulfiling the statutory obligations required of the Joint Administrators including
preparation of these proposals, and notifying the Joint Administrators' appointment to all
known creditors and dealing with correspondence received from creditors;

» Managing the business and affairs of the Companies, including the ongoeing trade of the
Pubs and the five units owned by TPCL but managed by MIL;

» Conducting a tender process in relation to the sale and marketing of the Pubs, reviewing
the tenders received and appointing COLH as our property agent; and

» Discussing and agreeing with COLH the strategy for the marketing and sale of the Pubs,
preparing the sales brochure, dataroom and other information for that process, and
liaising with interested parties.

To date, the Joint Administrators have not drawn any fees in relation to their time costs.

Emst & Young 11




Disbursements

Appendix C aiso includes a statement of the Joint Administrators’ policy for charging
disbursements. In the event that a creditors’ committee Is not formed, the Joint
Administrators propose that they be permitted to charge and draw disbursements in
accordance with the charging policy set cut in Appendix C.

Payments to other professionais

The Joint Administrators have engaged the following other professionals to assist them.
They were chosen on the basis of their experience in similar assignments, and their specialist
knowledge of the market.

Name of firm Nature of service Haw contracted to be pald

CMS Cameron McKenna LLP Legal advisors Time cost basis

COLH Surveyor services/property agents Fixed valuation and sales
preparation fee of £6,750.

1% of gross sale proceeds achieved
from the sale of the Pubs, Increasing
to 1.25% on all sale pmceeds it

gross sale proceeds exceed £11.4m

No fees have been paid to these other professianals to date.

Emst & Young 12




Appendix A
Company information

Company Name:
Registered Office Address:

Registered Number:
Trading Name(s):

Trading Address(es).

Statutory information

Maclay Group pic and Maclay Inns Limited

C/O Emst & Young LLP

G1 Building

5 George Square

Glasgow

G2 1DY

5C133543 and SC003272

Maciay Inns Lid;

Unit names - Abbey Inn; The Bank; Braes; Bull Inn; East Port Bar, The Inn;
Lansdowne Bar & Kitchen; The Lee; Lome Bar, The Ruie; Southsider, Three
Judges; Tullle Inn; Village Inn; The West Port Hotel

Unit 2/4 The e-Centre
Cooperape Way Business Village
Alloa

FK10 3LP

Details of the Joint Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators:
Date of Appcintment:

By Whom Appointed:

Court Reference:

C P Dempster and G D Yuill

23 January 2015

The appointments were made by Bank of Scotland pic under the
provisions of paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act
1986

MG - P71/15; MIL - P72/15

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the administrators may be
carried out/exescised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly.

Statement concering the EC regulation

The EC Counci! Regulation on insolvency Proceedings does apply to these administrations
and the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that these Administrations are
conducted according to UK insolvency legislation and are not govemed by the insolvency law
of any other European Union Member State.

Emst & Young

13




MG

Share Capital
Class Authorised issued & Fully paid
Number £ Number E
Ordinary A 225,000 225,000 225,000 225,000
Ordinary B 46,428 46,428 46,428 46,428
Ordinary C 19,150 19,150 19,150 19,150
Preference A 21,513 21,513 21,513 21,513
Preference B 28,572 28,572 28,572 28,572
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
] Director or Current
Name Secretary Date Appointed Date Resigned Shareholding
Stephen Mation Director and 06/08/1998 260112015 15,958 Ordinary C
Secretary Shares
Kenneth Gilhespis Director 04/08/2000 26/01/2015 None
Edward Denny Director 14/1212009 26/01/2015 None
Patrick the Ear of Director 09/01/2001 26/01/2015 None
Annandale and
Hartfell
Gavin Reed Director 0107/2001 21/03/2012 None
David Matthews Director 18/05/1999 21032012 None
Louise Reed Director 18/05/1999 2170352012 None
MIL
Share Capital
Class Authorised Issued & Fully paid
Number E Number £
Ordinary 1,365,000 1,385,000 1,365,000 4,385,000
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
Director or Current
Nameo Secretary Date Appointed Date Resigned Sharehpiding
Stephen Maflon Director 06/08/1998 26/01/2015 None
Kenneth Gihespie Director 09/01/2001 26/01/2015 None
Bruce Clow Secretary 11/06/2013 3071172014 None

Crnst & Young 14




Appendix B

Summary of Directors’ Statement of Affairs - MG

Directors’' statement of affairs

The below is a summary of the Directors’ Statement of Affairs as at 23 January-2015 which

was received by the Joint Administrators on 17 February 2015.

Assats subject to standard security:
Property

Less amount due to secured creditors
Assots subject to floating charge:
Imvestments other than marketable securitios
Loans and advances

Marketable securities

Trade debiors

Stock in tracte
Royaties agreement

Uncharged assets:
None

Estimated total assats available for preferontial creditors

Liabilities
Preferential Craditors

Estimatad surplus as regards prefarential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available to floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency of assets after fioating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property
where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured croditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall
1o Boating charge holders)

Estimated deficlency as regards non-preferential
croditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charpe
holders}

Shortfall to flaating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency as regards creditors

isued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Estimated .

Book Vatue to Realise

£ £

3,487,558
300,000
124

3.000

0
300,000
124

3,790,882

288,124

10,300,000

510.11)1.878!

na

0

{37,975)

{37,975}
(30,001,878}
(10,038,851)

{619,041)

{10.658,892)

Emst & Young 15




Summary of Directors’ Statement of Affairs - MIL

The below is a summary of the Direclors’ Statement of Affairs as at 23 January 2015 which
was received by the Joint Administrators on 17 February 2015.

Estimated
Book Value to Realise
£ £

Assots subject to standard security:
Property 42,669,618 9,000,000
12,669,618 9,000,000

Less amount due to secured creditors {10,300,000)
Estimatod shortfall of assets to spcured creditors . 1,300,000)
Asesots subject to floafing charge:

Marketable securities 745,529 250,000
Trade debtors 801,000 250,000
Stock in trade 180,795 180,795
Royalties agreement 0 800,000
Uncharged assets:

None 0 0
Esimated tota) assots available for preferential creditors 14,396,942 1,480,795
Liabilities

Preferential Creditors {50.737)
Estimated surplus as regards preferential creditors 1,430,058
Estimated prescribed part of nat property whena applicable {to carry forward) n/a
Estimated total assets available to floating charge holders 1,430,058
Debts secured by foating charges {1.300,000)
Estimated mlim of assets after floating charges 130,058
Estimated preacribed part of net property

where applicable (brought down) n/a
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 130,058

Unse;:umd non-preferential claims (excluding any shostfall
to fioating charge holders) (5.013,651)

Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferential
creditors (excluding any shortfali to floating charge

holders) (4,683,593)
Shortal to floating charge holders (brought down) 0
E:nin;awd daeficlenty as regards creditors (4,883,593)
lsued and called up capital (1.365.0002
Estimated total deficlency as regards members (6,248,593)

Emst & Young 18




Notes:

The Direclors’ Statements of Affairs are shown prior to costs of realisation.

The list of creditors included in the following pages is for information only. The
omission of a name or the inclusion of a claim in too small an amount will not
prejudice a creditor's claim, nor does the inclusion constitute a binding admission that
the sum shown or any other sum is owed. The list of creditors shown does not tie to
the amount stated in the Directors’ Statement of Affalrs.

We would comment that a number of asset values have yet to be determined and
may be different to those indicated.

The amount due to secured creditors indicated above is higher than the amount we
understand to be outstanding. We have received confirmation from the Bank of the
amounts outstanding at the date of appointment.

£rnst & Young 17




Appendix C  Statement of administrators’ charging
policy for remuneration and
dishursements pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency Practice No. 9

Charging and disbursement policy
Administrator’s charging policy for remuneration

The Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the Administrations.
The work required is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the
nature of the work and the individual's experience. Additional assistance is provided by
accounting and treasury executives dealing with the Companies’ bank accounts and statutory
compliance diaries. Work carried out by all staff is subject to the overall supervision of the
Administrators.

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to 3 time code
established for the case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject to
change over time. The average hourly rate for each category of staft over the period is
shown below. Time is recorded in units of six minutes.

A summary of time costs incurred by the Joint Administrators and their staff from 23 January
2015 to 5 March 2015 Is contained below

Summary of time costs - MG

Pa Otrpenior  Anshytans Aversge.
Gisxatfioation of work hation e MmN indmmpon  lomibews Tmecostitl ooy )
Accouniing nd Adm inis maticn 490 220 - 10.20 17.30 4.382.00 309 64
Bank & Stalutory Reportng T80 540 - - 13.20 6,02.00 438
Cradlion 400 1050 - 20860 44,00 11.182.50 28770
Empicyss Mulisrs [-3 0] a3 . 2.50 2180 747700 ME16
Immedints Tasks 140 410 - 430 .80 3,037.50 305085
Yres SigationCODA 050 . . - 0.50 318,00 s30.00
Job Accapiance and Stramgy 320 . . - 320 1.763.00 550,04
Lege) Bsuoy 1.80 - - - 1.50 1.089.50 81083
COther Assels 5.70 .20 - 140 200 3907450 441 81
Othor Matiers 280 450 - - T30 315200 42004
Propany 010 . - - 0.10 5150 51500
Statuiory Dues - 350 . 1230 1500 374650 237.02
Trachng 160 . . . aso 225850 868
Totad 4580 s - 8590 14T 20 . -
Totsi #me coss k) 2457650 12.550.00 . 12 293,00 - 50,019.50 33Mm
Mmcape houryme (£) 538.90 351.54 - 16564 - 339 M

£rnst & Young 18




Summary of time costs - MIL

Pactowr] Sthersenior  Asgigtants ang Jorurags outly.
SassFostion of work fungtion
Preciy  MEERE v T pppen  IPMIMeem IeemUB T
N nling snd s rmth 2.00 $.10 . .10 83.20 2001550 28520
Bank & Stsnstory Reporting 530 200 - . 830 429700 MY
Craditors 1820 42.30 - 2100 62.%0 20.508.00 ase 51
Deblorn 050 . - a.50 31500 82000
Empicyse binfiors 240 35 50 - 50 48.40 18,503 50 3paTE
immedists Tezks 2000 §30 LE RN.00 67.80 2052500 30882
ves igation/CDDA 100 - B . 1.00 83000 83000
Job Acceptance and Srstegy T00 - - . 7.00 4.410.00 63000
Cther Assots 370 - . 5080 10.50 2.857.50 72,04
Oxuar Vatters 030 . - 130 180 2850 71001
Propetty 20.30 . 1840 s s34 2821250 41348
Retarion of Tio . 200 . 18 .80 B2M.00 256.57
Sansory Duties 200 180 - 1070 120 4.388.00 27074
Trading 30.10 11550 - A0S A0 581.00 12871700 22500
Totx 14080 21340 2690 588.70 267.80 . -
Tolal tme costs {) 7822050 79.370.50 8.725.00 105,800.50 . 260,125.80 277.06
Awarage hourly reis (K) 84134 7163 250.00 18033 275
010712014 to
Charge out rates 300062015
{E)
Partner Parther 830
Expcutive
Direcior 600
Direclor 515
Assistant
Manager Dirsct 450
Sanior Exacutive 350
Other senlor professionals Emecutive 230
Assistant
Executive 205
Assistants and support Anaiyst 140 - 205
Accounting and
treasury 125
exoutive

These rates are subject to annual review on 1 July.

Ernst & Young 19




Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements
Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 divides disbursements into two categories.

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration of
the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party. Such
disbursements can be pald from the insolvent's assets without approval from the creditors’
committee or the general body of creditors. |n line with Statement of Insolvency Practice No.
9, it is our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for
their payment. We are prepared to provide such additional information as may reasonably be
required to support the disbursements drawn.

We propose to draw such disbursements monthly in arrears.

Nature of expense Amount - £
Trave! 33.60
Postage 221.40
Phone charges 8.33

Total 263.33

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include elements
of shared or overhead costs. Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration.

It is our policy, in line with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements
before they are drawn. To date, the following Category 2 expenses have been incurred. Itis
proposed that Joint Administrators be permitted to draw these expenses.

Nature of expense Amount - £ Basis of charge

Mileage 315.00 Mileage is charged at 45p per mile

Ernst & Young 20




Appendix D  Administrators’ receipts and payments
account for the period from 23 January
2015 to 6 March 2015

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account - MG

=T

Estimated to Raalise ’ 23 January 2015
per Directors’ Statoment to
of Affairs . 6 March 2015
£ Racelpts ' £
Loans and advances 300,000 Loans and edvances nil
Marketable securities 124  Marketable securities nil
Trade debtors 3,000 Trade debiors nil
303,124 nil
Paymenis

None nil
Balancs ni

Represontod By
None nil

nil

£mst & Young 21




Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account - MIL

Estimated to Resilse

per Dirgctors'

Statement

of Affalrs

) £

Marketabile securties 250,000.

Trade deblors 250,000,

Stock In race 180,785,

Royaltes agreemert ____800.000,
1480785,

Notes

Z3 January 2016
o
8 March 2018
Recslpts [4
Morketable securities N
Trade debtors N
Stnck in trade ]
Royefties agreemont . N
{ Pub sales T41,5T0.50
2 Receipts from TPCL 116,101.22
Bank interest recelvad 13.65
BS57.694.37
Paymants
Lanour costs 299.300.04
PAYE/NE expansey A7.841.48
Watidry siock purchases 114,055.57
3 Ransom credilor payments S2.TM.04
Tradng overheads and olhet COsts 651028
Bark charges and Interest 660.00
Sundryfother exponses ATRTS
Professional feos 3.358.20
Rapairs and manienance 3,179.70
52142547
Net recaipts/ (pagnents) 335,2680.50
Represanted By
Bark batance ps @1 6§ Merch 205 4868,094.28
[151,825.28)
VAT control account
3368 268.90

1 Excludes nol sales recelpls of o.£128k roceived into ML's pre~appaimiment accourt subssquant to our
appointmant.

wmmwmpmdmmmmmamm
2 diractly in units owned by TPCL. drawn i accordance with the managamant sgreement between TPCL
and ML

3 Ransom craciier payments inchxes GE 12k of retaafion balances hekd by ML's suppiiers. Thess are
recovesable 2 the conciusion of MIL's adminisiration.

4 Receipts and payments are sipled nel of VAT.

Emst & Youny 22




Appendix E  Schedule of assumptions to
Administrators’ remuneration
proposals

1. Sale of all units completed by 31 July 2015 in a single transaction, and all trading ceases
with effect from that date.

2. The current management team structure of MG and MIL remains in place such that the
Joint Administrators' role is restricted to supervising the trading and operational controls
of the Companies.

3. Al administration appointments are completed, and we cease to act as Joint
Administrators, within 12 months of our appointment.

4. No distributions to preferential creditors, unsecured creditors or shareholders are
required,

5. After 28 February 2015, there are no significant operational, legal, title, tax or
investigative issues which require to be dealt with in an administration, and there is no
significant director investigation work required in an administration appointment.

8. The marketing and sale of the Pubs is led by our appointed agent, subject to our overall
control and supervision, with our agent preparing any required dataroom and negotiatiing
the terms of all confidentiality agreements,

7. No formal insolvency / iquidation process is required in relation to Second Maclay Pub
Company plc (or any other entity other than the Companies).

8. The EBITDA recorded by the Companies for the period to end July 2015 is no worse than
90% of its EBITDA forecast for that period, and Tennent Caledonian Breweries (UK) Ltd
and Wallaces Express Ltd continue to supply throughout the administration of the
Companies.

Should any of these assumptions become invalid, we will discuss and agree an appropriate
adjustment to our remuneration.

Erast & Young 23




935385835

Egisiaadad

i

2E20EE
388550 SEEE

7
2

%9 8
g &

g
E

Y
28

3
3

-3
=

£33 %éé.
Bss 53cd file

J e 13

e ] Peoy Lo OO senoy Jepg T F53id AOEEND
LY L] i 40 sBpyin BRI ION 151 BRATREND SEEND
Anmgiung AmmsBuny senoy Lemstuny P SSOpusg peding
PECHUMRACIE SWBW U soBenD £0'79 '16 ung ARty P03 ySaeg
n o o [Ty

w90 a0 pocy usgeSunD 1 dumd BoH L]

oy Anpeg peoy Apeg Buppng Aseop BT ttnt Yoo 4
Ky Ay A Nkl vog B RRY B
orBup1 IS (MASIDU] SUSTIS0 0y P WO § Y JiN suopdy pooy
USTROOM abusip prepeyd ¢ wsroy 10a wd AN PV IRy
Auspsuseny) ynog: sl oy LSO WHHELOGUSY £ | ISORIIRI0 4 PYY 180
ooy kepurg _ [1.) Ary oG Ui Sy
153 puy wxaeEEy peoy ABeAsM 5N (g o) pr) Ayroeg y oy wvOpIED)
RS N SO BRSPS NAUBIIOOA) P BOUSIRY fewnd) Puncd [Fumbey WL
] pohpoIs NMON PeROY UOBUSINM Z8L RIRTAISEIY] IIOH (00
puaEy peg vonmy whege) PIORTL I PTI OtSepy otsmude
D06 LON ©08 LON 10Z 0@ Od B $uonnges Almut Uty
uoincy WH PoomyeD a0} POLSHED. ud13
oY 08 Od COV*OE Od  UOIOIg ST ORIRWGO-ON (o) punos) adanQuIBR JO HIED L
¥ uoslun ¢ a’n Y30 s um3
wang ubs AMMA T ARIGN IS WETI ORRRSANLIDY SIIUsg § sanueamy (smmy) (PUNOD Aoy IS
920 ¥ Od 2020 %08 0d WAL 0 PR tsnm) Jouncs) A sepung
k) Ao mreg BepkD o wn o wubgiag sbeig oG
MRS RRM WG P Twag P VOSIRTIUOY wotReuog
L] L ] R 6T P8 30
g 1onyg by pusod Z) H9OH LD

woL e + ag pampiay H8D

o g iy O] eng seust 8247 WENRAPY HumuID
06 ag 1hang sdoy 8 IR RGURD B {suopnpg eng) sonslio] 8D
1SAGQ 3R] KON SN0y 841 M) CF ooy (EME) EUE0D) SIRELBULBUIT)
X84 020 wolnnn Peoy uatlmgny ¢ o7 Gen} uoaeseduey A
sogy peoy ApoqEaL. 00y Lee o) Repoes) sowied

¥ WUSD pagRaeg BUL alawn 1S enboEy YEE) UL
UCIINE] MUBAY e XOOXTIEN | BT PP dogey Buas] P [SARI| EpeD)
URRBOOW Byhniog R WISENPAG POOMNUG P S0 adueg
OHe L¥D molewy PROY MEUTRCHOd OZ0b AT 0D §IG Y PO WRIPeET)
ol 19 wobamn DH0DS MoKy XUl sseupng

K SOy 4T "y ¢ uogned PE} SIURRIDD 1907 SEREIng
twowda PG Y00H | D Lumdl sapking Bupam) pung

184 98HO wrEng BAUED IPUOAERLO] 18 wodg 18
Bupusssvd 18

UMY W JOCITEPNE "oy 158 T SUORRLLOD BUORELLN| Sa0ARG Buryoog
wory wad o 0 MesEIUNEg Bog mig
umqEoIg S TN SU 1 Aepp o Y P00 T
uasNY 58 001 001 208 Od Y 14000 Syoog

pocy ubnooqiupas wiH Rt Ay ¥ a0 Iayong

peoy Abissid *0g Od WD) SARY JLIONY P11 008
au sopy ol HOPHED £ gowng Useg
wobeeiry L E ] manyag Y1 VAT ‘g ST
aqurripa ubey esar) DR LU DI SEWAME ¢St S8
uopuo uopUer) pocy wid suedew 5 | L ]
POORIIPA POCY LOAREYT) g Aapvy o1 -4 £ il

e PEOY syorsbuseg FALH %00 Od P XA vespusIag
gy oy W) BN Aamymd sENo0V0) & RIL 028

HE9 2O aoleen IR0 20U, 004 PEY masg ukisy
umaneqdurs) PRy LR R0 P {xowd) pounon sing 3 sy
sudl Vot SRIRMEN wng URUeg pacy mqonme) F04 OV} BuISAS OipAry XNdy
WUy YRS ASAPU} 00Uy peoy Asipug Zor 19 PR sty
wobind ang Bysapg 601 Joou4 154 g LostuarY
B9 0LAN Uy i pooy oWl §  teuBul Sunsny § Buquind pay £30Y
Bumzpy isam M ey Any, Javol L4 S AU § &4 1OV
Peoy SRE PIOY TR o L x5 dndep) Duipiony Wy
L) wang usenn $06AD WNGND 50 df
nappy sty

I SR Epusiejasd LOU PRINJOSUY)

ars Lep ot

isang e Lol P $8pRAAIG UTUCPIE) UBUUS)
Ll

(30 SRsReyeud 10 WKLo pANOOT])
ﬂ!lnx-u

neN

N -SWRD jppusieiaid UOY peIndesus




0L vOY DU
00°000°005) 030 91N EWPUYIS IS $A0G POLG0) o1t) s aadeed un,
wRED VDO 8o #clinD W4 Hnng aslinn soudrisry sunag <t =0 PN &pnows worz
00083 AL RO soboury pevy trkiny wog e Ll ) WRp] JRAUSD) AL (PUNO? RRINUALO] SPEPOWW
LGOI e L g POy ARy TZZ 208 Gd PI1 SOMISI500 -4 RARPOTH,
0008’13 rOE 150 sty PeOy LRAOD LOY PROY URAOD LOP mabyw.o Ao und P
I HAAR SN sl uigny Moy ke onqey SENCH SSUMIRTIGA PTY STILMUM,
0ZREI 488 00AN L 2] EMRIpUY 13 ALY 1S g ey epy Y ulmeq ¥ id Wod s
orerond Ndt 240 . s PoOY SxtYNED PEON SXTAED SRUPO BN {SM) FUN0D) GRISUOLIBGUI HpA
o0Tey L0 Y sumsapr Wexs o SRI0MA RASURY 2N sanbniupe), Suneg Jaem
ovot'Tvs AP LW -y -y BT UL J00UMSH PN redudn soepep
[ i) Nit "I0Y g Aangany UREULOD) L A MEpaA, (O Ruug) Lusuding) suaprpop,
000813 MBBIHD [ ] SN Lpeg a) (peeg MO SU) WO PUDLUORIPS
LD dvi vt L. d usray waeny wipop Loug sakg vimubuno, ] ReBeBRUNYY S EM, JOPIIA
wsorn dNI £16 aobsuey Uiy ang phon g £ INA 000G PERAPSL DONBILIA
4174 k] [T Ty Asyurg wasp onuaxy ey AmBurn B4 sTeusng Wiayy Asdun SN0 JNEMESMRL] TN P
oc0d Quuson AL
ogosLy NOBSIAN w3 iy 18 WAAIDUY 1S A3 \INOR 163 PN 138N VRV
[- 3 i) Wnqupg UEROOPN peswo) 153 py) ung usEg Py UepkiG B9 popurn) fupsaig eang
LYy NG AN ”»d R 15 slppgmngy Aamnau U003 1 P LM TRAIUY 1S
N aSTOoldS gy Loy 1583 0D MM 180 AU DD Y SR ) LS
RICHY) ONr 25D moleayl) Sz matnpay VOLOVIEH SIS (IS LoyBunry OVANY (GIQTTEI USIND) Y PILMNES
(3510 ] BHL 15D nobenn ntng S Loy (2 PFY ADUST A ERS
Lo ks NHG Z5H3 VOO ISR 1S3 (FIRTNDLY BUSH) IR T MDY Sureyy ST Aip, yoamicy POOIRSS - F WY
00°000°TT3 Vo EH o 7] VRO £T1 nunc ¢l Aanp ylinquipg FERURURL) e
(%13 ABS 1AQ Aspng SL0¢ 206 Od €L0r %08 Od A e [RAUOD VRS PIGRA
O L88'0Y o Ivd koppag PeRg W g usioD) SN SRAMSTINY (B3] U0 SRy
woa wobamn VOIBuRKH AY ISQEZII USAD 165 SAUSD SHIKRING MRAD 8L PrY sy Supme) peay
OTIL 043 Ve ILN Ry sapeo unbg seiung ¥ o Gecog wioy Guxinged
X aN% | MO 0vD mobetgy ey paarg X ups 0K WTT 38 Busay) ssaubasy
85593 100 2t mobaxyty PO uettRgE] £2 POOY VOITMEDE §7  ANUED BEMNENG tOLRA, haop saqddng eamQ PROnTR0
KLY Bdt €D wobser) wodeniny 0 Uy | 1 9do3 RIseag
ea'vy WO PAN o Ry K S O PF) SUORDG PROL) SBULLY
[l g ] HYI D unlioums poy HNCLSPD SIS SISO RTMA awon A EHd
L¥'001'6Y MY ZO wobssp reng sxinog ocl D0 #0wD
0z dve 1vD Ca'd L ] veydeng depyt Dupmg v J oy P 9ep3 40 PO
W' Auy T ippoecd g Sceesy weay faoeosed omn woRO
ooosny UEivd dagrmy L] PO SUOERRLNY TL Ly y
g ] n3 o N sUSLRDRY) gy LS AT NoyS LNOLEERE) SO PY) SSPRAVOD NI CUkAN D
009D swoa CERA0Y 3 ey yanqupa PooY LERRe] STI-CCL UOENQIISID B Mep)
[ -£77 ] AnwoN Bsqeuo), 1OLDON 10IS-OM 2% x0g Od Sy SIOWAE SURI] Jey
wevs L pooaduny U Y MO 1R Pa U] LY By 2L PO pow Ammien
00002’V suan pRETTAUTIH IHUSH Uy tpumiey  Ke1r3 Bupangexdoey T Busppnamdond Andescopy
009293 e ot mang pepay § RS preguey § SNOH dMY BIGIO00 NN MY
[ g 7v] t D mobarey 205pqdoyni) #meT) IRRENP| EEOLMEY PROY JISOUTT ¥ 1N i
L2 Nr] N9OZO moBRD ag usey 2 Iang ueqiey Iz ENOH LeqiaH 18p woNvD
RTON'SD 80 0 L tain s Lt ¥ PG ] WS Y 19 PY1 ORDUAA, LAYy
00SEd AL ASD ol e uspzey PICY BREe subeaq Prtanyy
or'irZ13 MOED solem modenty PEOY) RN oy mamery
00T AdLtD wobeminy wobERD ) Lty 52 2T vty uewebeueyy Kaey
0y HY0 rvd manuny ey PRGM VOIED Pr1 SUOa0g Bupitl] OF--e Nt
S0'6C'CY LT T fupaay L ey puvy RO LRPROT uswdnby Sups) LRpPol
roons'td WOt A 53 PO puouo] 3 A puewoy § 34N ') 00 Asmaig PUowon) Yoo
[ BHO£XS REmD vohpay POy W RN W WS P11 SteaopTy xa)
8U080'LY M3 MO PROY (B WSO 2 PETR) DN WD 2 Bupng masueg YL PO MO0 My
L0 rasoiHa ahquipy wlungupg e ptpniogay 25 P11 Auduxd Jeeg sdouy
[T 001 129 L] pesyg "y e o7 Bopsag umguy
win oINS 16N akeg 2 B on on g g P 02 Bupitsg S4YS O &8
L7 47 AlF] X8 10N i g0 ey 0IA A g syl PY 0 Buymang K3 10 w81 &y,
0V 0stY NRFi134 wRGIoD pecy boisog PRy varseg ENOH |0 oy
58 (08'5) XU 18V NPy sy 180G ORI L0 PYY SSBAENG JO HUSERY
00'rri'ed ®1vd SRRy faping Aagtye 4 WORE S0 O 07 Aoandag UoLEnoW Vel BT SRATRAUY
109613 o og wacsOrI0g oy exes PecY OB Xog tabip) 84 PV Opmof fIARLL § 80N
0%'or) 408 BLDD 1peg pnesiteg ] P S 101 ssapusg meq Amndaon
4 <] MLANG bty ybnooquey  pRoy udncuoqued 6z g Wnpedg OUN MM} P17 Mg, U03UQRY Ofioy
........ AN OO il iy gy homasnsg wony nep P oy seuzay
00'rIL'SIF oD L L L R Y g uotusA AOH CLOPRED) AN UOENPAY 1100 (OZH
0T 00 DN ooy Anug g Ay wn eRGH FRULY P} suapscomy SO
0083 DL 0N oy L] wpAeg Wi saboow 81 © Ao emg
08199513 art 1o molser) ieang uor g € x4 0d FROpIRG NOUELLY (smry) oD A0 soleng




